

黃永光博士 SBS, JP Dr. Daryl NG Win-Kong, SBS, JP

Sustainable development takes both a sense of belonging and a passion for a better future. Dr. Daryl NG Win-Kong's enthusiastic advocacy of sustainability, for not only the business he leads but also for Hong Kong's long-term success, is deeply rooted in his love for his home city.

Graduated with a BA in Economics and an MSc in Real Estate from Columbia University, Dr. Ng joined Sino Group in 2003. He was appointed an Executive Director in April 2005 and Deputy Chairman of the Group in November 2017. Sino Group is a leading property developer in Hong Kong with business in Mainland China, Singapore and Australia. He is a firm believer that the long-term success of a business depends on enhancing the communities in which it operates.

In 2008, the Ng Family established the Hong Kong Heritage Conservation Foundation, a not-for-profit organization committed to preserving collective memories and helping to strengthen community bonds by reinvigorating historic buildings. Its vision is perhaps best epitomized by Tai O Heritage Hotel, rejuvenated from the old Tai O Police Station completed in 1902, under Batch I of the Revitalising Historic Buildings Through Partnership Scheme. Since opening in March 2012, the not-for-profit social enterprise hotel has participated in over 100 festivities and community services, and welcomed over 1.7 million visitors from Hong Kong and overseas.

While heritage bridges the past and the future, innovation is the key that will unlock the potential for a better tomorrow. To support Hong Kong's development into an international innovation and technology hub, Dr. Ng has set up the Hong Kong Innovation Foundation (HKIF). From primary school pupils to university graduates and start-ups, HKIF's holistic innovation ecosystem teaches essential skills like coding and STEM, helps start-ups and develops proprietary innovations including the award-winning In-building Hydropower System and City Air Purification System.

Dr. Ng has also spearheaded a wide range of community initiatives aimed at creating better lives for all. In 2013, he worked with the *SCMP* to launch the Spirit of Hong Kong Awards, an annual award that recognizes unsung heroes who have made positive impacts on our community.

On the philanthropic front, the Ng family established the Ng Teng Fong Charitable Foundation (TFCF) to honor Sino Group's late founder, Mr. NG Teng Fong. Since its establishment in 2010, the Foundation has provided financial assistance for over 300 local non-governmental organizations and universities, and also supported many 榮譽大學院士 Honorary Fellow of HKUST

推動社會可持續發展須具備歸屬感和創造美 好明天的熱誠,黃永光博士熱心推動可持續發展, 著眼點不止其帶領的業務,更是以香港的長遠昌 盛為念,全因他熱愛他的家-香港。

黃博士畢業於哥倫比亞大學,取得經濟學文 學士及房地產發展理學碩士學位。他於2003年加 入信和集團,於2005年獲委任為執行董事,及後 於2017年11月獲委任為集團副主席。信和集團為 本港主要地產發展商之一,除香港外,業務遍及 中國內地、新加坡及澳洲。黃博士堅信企業長遠 的成功與所身處的社區息息相關。

黃氏家族於2008年成立非牟利機構香港歷史 文物保育建設有限公司,活化歷史建築保留集體 回憶及加強社區聯繫。建成於1902年的舊大澳警 署為第一期「活化歷史建築夥伴計劃」其中一個 項目,經活化改建成為大澳文物酒店就是最佳例 子。自2012年3月開業以來,酒店以非牟利社企模 式營運,參與逾百項節慶活動及社區服務,接待 本港及海外訪客超過170萬人次。

文化保育是連繫過去與未來的橋樑,創新則是 通向明天的鑰匙。黃博士成立「香港創新基金」, 以支持香港發展成為國際創科中心為目標,由中 小學生、大學生以至畢業生皆受惠。基金建構全 面的創新科技生態系統,提供編程及STEM教育、 支持初創企業,以及鼓勵創新研發,得獎項目 「大廈水力發電系統」及「城市空氣淨化系統」就 是好例子。

黃博士心繫社會,推動多項公益活動,改善 民生。2013年,他聯同《南華早報》創立「香港 精神獎」,表揚默默貢獻香港社會的無名英雄。

黃氏家族於2010年成立「黃廷方慈善基金」, 紀念集團已故創辦人黃廷方先生。基金先後捐助 逾300家本地非牟利機構及大學,並向優秀學子 outstanding students via scholarships. To date, the Foundation has donated \$2 billion to support a wide range of worthy causes such as the repair of the Great Wall, the restoration of Yanxi Gong and collaborating with UNESCO on promoting transformative heritage conservation, to name a few.

In recognition of his commitment to heritage conservation and community's betterment, and his many other contributions to Hong Kong, Dr. Ng was awarded the Silver Bauhinia Star by the Hong Kong SAR Government in 2021. Dr. Ng was also bestowed the honour of Chevalier de l'Ordre National du Mérite by the President of the French Republic in the same year.

In addition to Sino Group, Dr. Ng is also a Non-executive Director of Bank of East Asia and the Chairman and Non-executive Director of Yeo Hiap Seng Limited, a company listed on the Singapore Stock Exchange. Dr. Ng is Founding Chairman of the Greater Bay Area Homeland Youth Community Foundation, a visionary platform dedicated to supporting youngsters' education and career development. He is a member of the Global Leadership Council of Columbia University, a member of Board of M+ Museum, a member of Hong Kong Trade Development Council Mainland Business Advisory Committee, a member of the Cyberport Advisory Panel of Hong Kong Cyberport Management Company and a member of the Board of Hong Kong Science and Technology Parks Corporation. He also serves on the 12th and 13th Beijing Municipal Committees of the Chinese People's Political Consultative Conference. These are just examples of his public services.

Committed to nurturing Hong Kong's next generations of leaders, Sino Group has been the title sponsor of HKUST's signature One-Million-Dollar Entrepreneurship Competition since 2018. The platform enables HKUST community members to transform creative ideas into practical technologies with societal and commercial impacts. Dr. Ng's company also actively recruits students from local universities as well as mainland and overseas universities to join the Group's Corporate Management Trainee Programme.

Dr. Ng's unwavering support has also made possible several HKUST scholarship programmes and events. These include the HeadStart@HKUST initiative, which encourages our University's undergraduates to actualize their potential via early career experiences.

Serving as a Court Member of HKUST since 2015, and a Member of our University Council's Institutional Advancement and Outreach Committee between 2015 and 2019, Dr. Ng provides valuable insights into the University's future direction and institutional missions.

A visionary business leader who cares passionately about his beloved home city, Dr. Ng deserves our recognition for his dedication to preserving our cultural heritage, while building a brighter, sustainable future in Hong Kong and nurturing innovative spirits and entrepreneurial talents. 頒發獎學金。基金多年來捐款逾20億元支持多項 善舉,如資助修復長城及延禧宮,以及與聯合國 教科文組織合作,推廣以活化方式保育文物。

黃博士在文物保育及社會民生等多方面貢獻 良多,備受肯定,在2021年榮獲香港特區政府頒 授銀紫荊星章,同年又獲法國總統頒發國家榮譽 騎士勳章。

除了信和集團,黃博士亦為東亞銀行有限公司 非執行董事、新加坡上市公司楊協成有限公司主 席。黃博士為大灣區共同家園青年公益基金會創會 主席,在教育及就業兩個層面為年輕人搭建發展 舞台。此外,他擔任紐約哥倫比亞大學國際諮詢 理事會(Global Leadership Council)會員、M+博 物館董事局成員、香港貿易發展局內地商貿諮詢委 員會委員、數碼港顧問委員會委員,以及香港科 技園公司董事局成員等公職。他亦為第12及13屆 中國人民政治協商會議北京市委員會委員。

信和集團致力為香港培育未來棟樑,於2018 年起冠名贊助科大「百萬元創業大賽」,支持科 大人實踐創新的科技意念,為生活及商業社會帶 來積極正面的改變。此外,信和集團的培訓生計 劃亦廣納香港、內地及海外大學人才,培育商界 未來領袖。

科大多項獎學金及活動,有賴黃博士的大力 支持而得以落實,包括HeadStart卓越領先計劃, 讓本科生早日積累職場經驗,發揮個人潛能。

黃博士自2015年起出任科大顧問委員會委員, 亦於2015至2019年出任校董會轄下大學拓展委員會 的成員,就大學的發展路向及使命建言獻策。

黃博士是商界翹楚,目光遠大,同時熱愛這城 市,為香港未來盡心盡力,赤誠之心溢於言表。他 多年來致力保育本地獨特文化,同時推動可持續 發展和創新精神,以及扶助創業人才,貢獻良多, 殊堪表揚。